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1 Installation

A Check Packing List

User
Manual

PV terminal (2 pairs) COM2 connector set (1pcs) * Monitoring device (1pcs)

PE terminal (1pcs) User guide

C Installation Space

SK with 1 CT (1pcs) or 1CT (1pcs)**

B Installation Location

D  Installation Angle

Basic

Extened

Wall-mounting bracket (1pcs)
Expansion plug set (3pcs)
M5 screws (1pcs) AC connector set (1pcs)

*There are two versions of the COM2 connector, please select the appropriate version according 
to the order requirements. 
**Optional

300mm

500mm

500mm

300mm



E  Mark the Position and Drill Holes F  Fix Wall Bracket

G H  Grounding Terminal Connection

2 Electrical Connection

                Installation

A Electrical Wiring Diagram

Electrical Wiring Diagram
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B  AC Connection

Wire Diameter
9~15mm

4~6mm 2

30mm

9mm

Allen Key
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C PV String Connection

7mm

+

-
7mm

D Monitoring Device Installation

manual to connect it to the internet.



E SK installation (Optional)

Pin

1

2

3

4

5

RS485-A1

RS485-A2

RS485-A1

RS485-A2

/

Communicate with 
SK or Datalogger.

F Communication connection (Basic version)

4

5

1
2

3

 Location hole

Cable Gland Terminal Head

Wire Diameter
7~11mm

0.5~1.5mm2

20mm

5mm

Allen Key

B

RS485-1

A1098765

1 2 3 4
No.

5

6

7-10

11

1

2-3

4

RS485-1

RS485-2

L-S1

L-S2

/

PE

L

/

N

RS485

/

11



G Communication connection (Extended version)

Pin Function

1 RS 485 A2

2 RS 485 B2

3 Fast st

4 Fast st

5 switch-1

6 switch-2 t resist swit w R R

7 CT-S1

8 CT-S2

9 RS 485 A1

10 RS 485 B1

11 RS 485 A1

12 RS 485 B1

13 /

14 /

15 COM D/0

16 REF D/0

17 DRM4/8

18 DRM3/7

19 DRM2/6

20 DRM1/5

Pre



Wire Diameter
3.5~6mm

0.5~1.5mm2

55mm

8mm

Click

Click

S1(Red)

S2(Yellow)

Grid

F CT installation (Optional)



3
Open the browser and 

enter 10.10.100.254.

4

WiFi network names 

pop up.

5
Click and select the 

corresponding router 

network you want to 

6
Input the password of 

(note the case 

Tap“Connect”

1
Prepare a laptop or 

on the WLAN 

connection.

2
Searching for the 

corresponding WLAN 

in the WLAN 

connection list 

“WIFI-AP********” 

(*represents the last 8 

numbers of the 

connect.

For smartphone，
please disconnect the 
mobile data/cellular 
network before Wi-Fi 
configuration.



7
 If connected 

successfully “Connec-

tion succeeded” will 

displayed. After 

the indicator status of 

WIFI module will be 

steady on.

System Info

Fault Info

RSSI
90%

<General>
Modbus Addr

247

1s

1s

3s

Not LAN

1s

1s

General
Settings

LAN

<General>
DHCP Set

ON

<General>
DHCP Set

OFF

3s

<General>
IP Addr

192.168.0.10

<General>
IP Addr

192.168.0.10
3s

<General>
Gateway Addr
192.168.0.1

<General>
Subnet Mask
255.255.0.0

<General>
DNS Addr

192.168.0.1

1s

1s

1s

<General>
Gateway Addr

192.168.0.1
3s

<General>
Subnet Mask
255.255.0.0

<General>
DNS Addr
192.168.0.1

3s

3s

1s

1s



InstaGen APP has the portable version of the platform, allowing people to install it on their phones for 

monitoring and management of their devices and plants anytime, anywhere.

4 Create Plant&Add Device-APP

A Create Plant

3
Complete the required 

information, with an 

asterisk (*) indicating 

mandatory fields.

*Select the organiza-

tion to which the plant 

belongs.

**Basic information of 

the plant.

4
The new plant will be 

created.

1
Input the account and 

password.

*Organization account 

can be requested from 

InstaGroup service 

team.

2
Access to “Plant” page 

and click “+” in the top 

tight corner to create a 

new plant.

*
**



B Create Plant

3
Input or scan the SN 

code and Check code, 

and name the device.

4
The device will be 

added to the plant.

1
Click the plant that 

was just created.

2
Click “Devices” in the 

bottom, and click the 

“+” button in the top 

right corner.



4 Indicator

A

Item Indicator Status Description

1
Pow

tor

ower.

Green

R Always on
An alarm or f tect ew the fault 

inf ay.

2
tor

t.

Always on

3
cator

Green wa

Green
r R

4 ay

5 Button

B  Monitoring Device

Indicator Status                        Description

       Button                         Description
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